

SC No. 302/2021
FIR No. 117/2021
PS Spl Cell
State Vs. Altaf @ Mehrujiddin & Ors.
13.04.2022

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State along with ASI Jitender on behalf of IO SI Dinesh Joshi.
All accused persons are produced from JC.
Sh Amit Verma and Ms Swati Sood, Ld. Counsels for accused Altaf @ Mehrujiddin.
Sh Rajesh Kaushik, Ld. counsel for accused Hashmat Mohammadi.
Sh Rudro Chatterjee, Sh Nalin Tripathi and Sh Divyanshu Priyam, Ld. counsels for accused Abid Hussain Sultan.
Sh Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Rohit.
Sh Aditya Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Abdullah Najibullah Nabi.
There is an application for providing deficient and illegible copies filed on behalf of accused Altaf @ Mehrujiddin. Deficient copies supplied.

Ld. counsel for accused persons submit that soft copy of charge-sheet be also provided to accused persons. ASI Jitender who is representing IO submits that he will supply the same to the accused persons today itself. Copy of CD supplied. E-copy of charge-sheet also supplied to accused persons.

At this stage, Ld. counsel for accused Altaf @ Mehrujiddin filed an application for permission to call his mother who is critically ill from the jail.

Another application filed by accused Abid Hussain Sultan for allowing him to call his family members from the jail.

In this regard, jail superintendent is directed to facilitate the accused Altaf @ Mehrujiddin and Abid Hussain Sultan to call his mother who is critically ill/their family members respectively from jail immediately.

Both the applications are disposed of.

Accordingly, list this matter for arguments on charge on 29.04.2022.

Copy of the order be sent to jail superintendent for compliance.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
13.04.2022