

SC No. 302/2021
FIR No. 117/2021
PS Spl Cell
State Vs. Altaf @ Mehrujiddin & Ors.

06.06.2022

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused persons are produced from JC.

Ms Swati Sood, Ld. Counsel for accused Altaf @ Mehrujiddin.

Sh Bharat Kashyap, proxy counsel for accused Hashmat Mohammadi.

Sh Nalin Tripathi, Ld. counsel for accused Abid Hussain Sultan.

Sh Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Rohit.

Sh Aditya Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Abdullah Najibullah Nabi.

This matter was listed for arguments on charge however perusal of ordersheet suggests that after filing of complete FSL reports, the cognizance till date has not been taken.

Brief facts of the case are that on 02.04.2021 on the basis of secret information, accused Altaf @ Mehrujiddin was apprehended and 4.5 kg of superior quality heroin was recovered from his scooty. Further, at his instance, his associate Abid Hussain Sultan was apprehended and 12 kg of psychotropic substance was recovered from his flat. During investigation one more accused namely Hashmat Mohammadi, an Afghan national was also apprehended and 5.04 kg psychotropic substance was recovered from his possession and on further investigation, on 10.05.2021 accused Abdullah Najibullah @ Nabi was arrested and 3.2 kg contraband/heroin was recovered from his possession at bus stand behind Kali Masjid, Wazirabad, Delhi. A contraband factory has been located at H.No. F-57/11, 4th floor, Batla House, Okhla Delhi. Owner of the aforesaid premises was accused Tifal Nau Khej @ Tifley. In the factory, refining and filtering activities of heroin were going on. It was also surfaced that one Hakim Mohd. Altaf had

taken a premises bearing no. M-84, Binova Nagar, Lajpat Nagar on rent for keeping the contraband but he could not be arrested. During the course of investigation, on 09.10.2021 at the instance of accused Rohit, 3 kg contraband was recovered from a house situated at Lalahedi, Distt. Muzafarnagar UP. The samples of contrabands were sent to FSL and reports were received through supplementary chargesheet which confirmed the substance recovered from accused persons was heroin and its derivatives.

Perusal of record prima facie reveals commission of offence punishable u/s 21, 25 and 29 NDPS Act. Cognizance is taken.

Copies already supplied.

Put up for arguments on charge on 07.07.2022.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
06.06.2022